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COUNCIL OF STATES 
Saturday, gth August I952 

The Council met at a quarter past eight of 
the clock MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair. 

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND 
ANSWER 

PRICE OF  SUGARCANE SUPPLIED TO 
FACTORIES 

SHRI   RAJAGOPAL      NAIDU   : 
Will the Minister for FOOD AND AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state  : 

(a) Whether the Central Government had 
ordered that the price of sugarcane supplied to 
factories be paid in two instalments in Madras 
State and elsewhere in India; 

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; 

(c) whether any representations had been 
made by Madras Government urging that the 
system of payment on instalment basis is 
causing great hardship among the 
agriculturists and that this system should not 
be made applicable to Madras State; and 

(d) whether the State Government of 
Madras had been consulted before the system 
of payment on instalment basis is introduced 
by the Central Government ? 

THE MINISTER FOR FOOD AND 
AGRICULTURE (SHRI RAFI AHMED 
KIDWAI) :   (a) Yes. 

(b) In February 1952 it became clear that 
unusually  large offers  of    cane would   be  
made  to   factories   which, if accepted by 
factories, would need large  finance.    Factories  
usually  rely on banks for fiaance for paying 
cane growers, and on account of anticipation of 
unusually heavy production and of 
accumulation of stocks, factories got into   
financial   difficulties   and   there was 
apprehension of their having to stop crushing.    
In order to enable the growers'  cane to be 
utilised fully it I was   considered   necessary   
to   allow factories to defer payment of 12 
annas 1 per maund out of the cane price of j Rs.    
1-12-0.     This   order      became J 37 C.S. 

applicable to cane supplied after the date of 
the notification, namely, 19th April, 1952. 

(c) and (d) : The Madras Government was 
consulted and agreed that an order deferring 
payment of part of the cane price should be 
issued and an order was accordingly issued on 
the 19th of April, 1952. In May they re-
presented that in order to allay hardship among 
the cultivators the deferred price should be paid 
by the 30th of June 1952 instead of 31st 
October, 1952, which was the date fixed for the 
rest of India. 

SHRI   RAJAGOPAL      NAIDU   : 
May I ask, Sir, if this order has been made 
only with a view to helping the factories and 
not the cane growers   ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : This was 
made to help the cane growers. 

SHRI RAJAGOPAL   NAIDU : Is 
that the interest the Government of India 
should have in the matter of cane growers ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : I have 
stated that this order was issued in the interest 
of cane growers. Now, in northern India the 
factories generally end crushing cane in the 
month of April. It was brought to the notice of 
Government that a large cane crop was still 
standing and that will have to be destroyed 
unless the factories were prepared to crush it. 
The factories said that they have not got any 
money to pay and therefore this deferred 
payment was introduced. 

SHRI  J.   R.   KAPOOR   :   May  I 
know, Sir, what is the stock position of sugar 
now as compared to the same time last year  ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : We are 
carrying five lakh tons more than what we 
usually carried at this time. 

SHRI J. R. KAPO©R : Is there any prospect 
of any quantity of sugar being exported in the 
recent future ? 



3567 Short Notice Ques tion [COUNCIL] and Answer 3568 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : I am afraid, 
Sir, this question was about cane. 

SHRI RAJAGOPAL NAIDU :Does not the 
hon. Minister think, Sir, that the acreage of 
cane growing will be reduced if moneys are 
not paid in time for the cane growers to raise 
the next crop? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : I may 
inform the hon. Member that before we 
introduced this deferred payment system, in 
Madras many mills were not paying any part 
of the price of the cane they were crushing 
and in U.P. also some mills had ceased to pay 
any price, but the cane growers were anxious 
that the cane must be utilised. 

SHRI RAJAGOPAL NAIDU : Why-was not 
the State Government consulted before the 
order was issued by  the  Central  Government   
? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : But I have 
stated the proposal came from the U. P. 
Government and the Punjab Government and 
the Madras Government was consulted and 
they agreed. 

SHRI J. R. KAPOOR : Do Government 
think that this deferred payment is going to 
affect the production of cane hereafter  ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : No, 
because the cane sowing season ends 
generally by the end of January and this 
difficulty arose in April and May. 

SHRI B. RATH : Did the Government 
inquire into the paying position of the 
factories before they issued orders for 
deferred payment   ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED  KIDWAI   : 
Government receive figures of accumulated 
stocks every week    Government also knew 
the financial difficulties' of the factories,  
because we had to intervaene in somecases. 

SHRI B. RATH : Is it not a fact that at the 
time of the crushing season, when the 
production of sugar goes up, the accumulation 
increases in factories ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : I have not 
been able to follow the question. 

SHRI B. RATH : Is it not a fact that during 
the crushing season, stocks accumulate in 
factories ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : Yes, and as 
I have said, this year production has increased 
by five lakh tons over the averages of the last 
few years. 

SHRI D. D. ITALIA : May I know if the rate 
is fixed for the coming season ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI  : 
Not yet. 

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY : May I know, 
Sir, if the Government have enquired into the 
reason as to how the sugar factories fell short 
of money for paying for the cane  ? 

SHRI RAFI AHMED KIDWAI : I think the 
hon. Member knows that every factory 
required some finance for working capital and 
factories mostly rely on their banks for 
finance. The banks had certain limits and this 
year because the production has increased by 
more than 50 per cent, this difficulty arose. 

ELECTION TO CENTRAL ADVISORY        
BOARD        OF EDUCAT-ION 

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is an 
announcement to make. As the number of 
candidates for election to the Central Advisory 
Board of Education is equal to the number of 
vacancies, I hereby declare that Shrimati Mona 
Hensman and Shri Ram Chand Gupta have 
been duly elected to the Central Advisory 
Board  of Education. 


